

(Established u/s 3 of the UGC Act, 1956)

No.1 Santosh Nagar, Ghaziabad-201 009, NCR Delhi, Ph. No. 0120-2743419 Fax No. 0120-2741140 Email-ID: santosh@santoshuniversity.com

MINUTES OF THE 32ND ACADEMIC COUNCIL HELD ON 17.07.2018 AT 02.30 PM IN THE MAHARAJA HALL, SANTOSH MEDICAL **COLLEGE, GHAZIABAD.**

The Members of the Academic Council who were present in the Meeting the Attendance list is attached in this regard.

At the outset, the Officiating Vice Chancellor Dr. Yogesh Tripathi, welcomed all the members of the Academic Council and Vice Chancellor also welcome newly appointed as Chairperson of Board of Studies [I MBBS] Dr. Yogesh Yadav, Professor of Anatomy at Santosh Medical College & Hospital.

The following Agenda Items were taken up for discussion:

Item: 1

CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF 31ST MEETING OF THE ACADEMIC COUNCIL HELD ON 03.05.2018 AT 02.30 PM.

The Minutes of 31ST meeting of the Academic Council held on 03.05.2018 at 2.30 PM were circulated to all members of Academic Council for their comments, but no comments were received, hence, the Minutes were confirmed.

Item: 2

ACTION TAKEN ON THE MINUTES OF 31st MEETING OF THE ACADEMIC COUNCIL HELD ON 03.05.2018 AT 02.30 PM.

The Action Taken on the Minutes of 31st meeting of the Academic Council held on 03.05.2018 at 2.30 PM were noted by the Members of the Academic Council.

ITEM: 3

TO CONSIDER THE MINUTES/ RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE 40th MEETING OF THE BOARD OF STUDIES HELD ON 17.07.2018 AT 10:30 AM

The Members of the Academic Council considered in detail the recommendations of the Board of Studies and decided as under as indicated against each items of the BOS held on 17.07.2018 at 10.30 AM:-

A. TO START PH.D. IN THE DEPARTMENT OF ORTHOPEDICS [PHYSIOTHERAPY], SANTOSH MEDICAL COLLEGE & HOSPITAL, GHAZIABAD, NCR DELHI

The Members of the Academic Council noted the request of Professor & Head of the Department of Orthopedics of Santosh Medical College to start Ph.D. course in the Department of Orthopedics [Physiotherapy] as the department have sufficient laboratories facilities, equipments and manpower for the same.

The proposal/request of Head of the Department of Orthopedics considered in detail and decided as under:-

"Ph.D. programme may be started in the **Department of Orthopedics [Physiotherapy]** as department have sufficient Lab facilities, Equipments & Human Resource for starting the Ph.D. programme on the same Regulations and Criteria as approved earlier by the BOS, Academic Council and Board of Management and also applicable to other departments of the Santosh Medical & Dental Colleges and Hospitals. It was decided that not more than **2 seats** in a year be notified and the Essential Qualifications for Ph.D. candidates should be **Master of Physiotherapy**."

B. TO CONSIDER THE DCI LETTER NO.DE-14-MDS-2018/ 2131 DATED 24.05.2018 REGARDING IMPLEMENTATION OF SCHEME OF EXAMINATION FOR MDS COURSES AS PER DCI GAZETTE NOTIFICATION NO.DE-87-2017 DATED 01.09.2017

The Members of the Academic Council **noted** that the directions of the Dental Council of India vide their letter NO.DE-14-MDS-2018/ 2131 dated 24.05.2018 regarding implementation of scheme of examination for MDS courses as per DCI Gazette Notification NO.DE-87-2017 dated 01.09.2017 and after consideration of the same decided as under: -

"That the directions of the Dental Council of India vide their letter NO.DE-14-MDS-2018/ 2131 dated 24.05.2018 regarding implementation of scheme of examination for MDS courses as per DCI Gazette Notification NO.DE-87-2017 dated 01.09.2017 may be implemented at Santosh Dental College & Hospital, Ghaziabad, NCR Delhi from 2018-19 batch onwards.

It was also decided that the criteria / guidelines as proposed by the Dean, Santosh Dental College & Hospital, Ghaziabad, NCR Delhi may be implemented from 2018-19 batch onwards after discussion with Dean, Santosh Medical College & Hospital."

The Meeting came to an end with a vote of thanks to the Chair.

Sd/-

[Dr. V. P. Gupta]
Registrar & Member Secretary
Santosh Deemed to be University,
Ghaziabad

Sd/-

[Dr. Yogesh Tripathi]
Officiating Vice Chancellor
Santosh Deemed to be University,
Ghaziabad
